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56.0.1

* RUBRIEK 1: Identificatie van de stof of het mengsel en van de vennootschap/
onderneming

· 1.1 Productidentificatie

· Handelsnaam: SOUDE LIQUIDE BRICOLAGE
LESSIVE DE SOUDE (10 / 15 / 20 / 30.5 / 50)

· Artikelnummer: 0075
· Registratienummer Hoofdstuk 3

01-2119457892-27-XXXX
Niet relevant

· 1.2 Relevant geïdentificeerd gebruik van de
stof of het mengsel en ontraden gebruik Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

· Toepassing van de stof / van de bereiding Afbijtmiddel
Chemische Productie
pH-correctiemiddel

· 1.3 Details betreffende de verstrekker van het veiligheidsinformatieblad
· Fabrikant/leverancier: Société CHARBONNEAUX BRABANT   TEL: 03-26-49-58-70

Société P. BRABANT                              TEL: 03-20-41-28-05
Société FLOURENT BRABANT             TEL: 03-20-41-28-05
Société BRABANT CHIMIE                    TEL: 02-38-87-81-75
Société HAUGUEL Saint Ouen              TEL: 01-30-37-00-04
Société HAUGUEL Gonfreville               TEL: 02-32-79-55-00

· Inlichtingengevende sector: Service Réglementaire de la société CHARBONNEAUX BRABANT
52 rue de Justice - Z.I. Port Sec
51100 REIMS
Tel: 03 26 49 58 70
E-mail: chimiereglementation@charbonneaux.com

· 1.4 Telefoonnummer voor noodgevallen: ORFILA                                 téléphone:   01 45 42 59 59
Emergency Number 112
SAMU : 15
POMPIERS: 18
Pour connaître la liste des médecins de garde contactez le 15.

* RUBRIEK 2: Identificatie van de gevaren

· 2.1 Indeling van de stof of het mengsel

· Indeling overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1272/2008

GHS05 corrosie

Met. Corr.1 H290 Kan bijtend zijn voor metalen.

Skin Corr. 1A H314 Veroorzaakt ernstige brandwonden en oogletsel.

Eye Dam. 1 H318 Veroorzaakt ernstig oogletsel.

· 2.2 Etiketteringselementen

· Etikettering overeenkomstig Verordening (EG)
nr. 1272/2008 Het product is geclassificeerd en geëtiketteerd volgens de CLP-verordening.

· Gevarenpictogrammen

GHS05

· Signaalwoord Gevaar

· Gevaaraanduidende componenten voor de
etikettering: natriumhydroxide

· Gevarenaanduidingen H290 Kan bijtend zijn voor metalen.
H314 Veroorzaakt ernstige brandwonden en oogletsel.

· Veiligheidsaanbevelingen P101 Bij het inwinnen van medisch advies, de verpakking of het etiket ter
beschikking houden.

P102 Buiten het bereik van kinderen houden.
P260 Nevel/damp/spuitnevel niet inademen.
P280 Draag beschermende handschoenen/oogbescherming/gelaatsbescherming.
P301+P330+P331 NA INSLIKKEN: de mond spoelen. GEEN braken opwekken.
P303+P361+P353 BIJ CONTACT MET DE HUID (of het haar): verontreinigde kleding

onmiddellijk uittrekken. Huid met water afspoelen [of afdouchen].
P305+P351+P338 BIJ CONTACT MET DE OGEN: voorzichtig afspoelen met water gedurende

een aantal minuten; contactlenzen verwijderen, indien mogelijk; blijven
spoelen.

P310 Onmiddellijk een ANTIGIFCENTRUM/arts raadplegen.
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P405 Achter slot bewaren.
P501 Inhoud / verpakking afvoeren naar een inzamelpunt voor gevaarlijk afval in

overeenstemming met lokale en nationale voorschriften.
· Speciale gevaaromschrijving voor mens en
milieu: Informatie niet beschikbaar

· 2.3 Andere gevaren
· Resultaten van PBT- en zPzB-beoordeling
· PBT: nicht

Niet bruikbaar.
· zPzB: nicht

Niet bruikbaar.
· Vaststelling van hormoonontregelende
eigenschappen Zie hoofdstuk 11 voor meer informatie over hormoonontregelende eigenschappen.

Het product bevat geen stoffen met hormoonontregelende eigenschappen.

* RUBRIEK 3: Samenstelling en informatie over de bestanddelen

· 3.2 Mengsels
· Beschrijving: Mengsel bestaande uit hierna genoemde stoffen.

· Gevaarlijke inhoudstoffen:

CAS: 1310-73-2
EINECS: 215-185-5
Reg.nr.: 01-2119457892-27

natriumhydroxide

 Met. Corr.1, H290; Skin Corr. 1A, H314
Specifieke concentratiegrenzen: Skin Corr. 1A; H314: C ≥ 5 %

Skin Corr. 1B; H314: 2 % ≤ C < 5 %
Skin Irrit. 2; H315: 0,5 % ≤ C < 2 %
Eye Irrit. 2; H319: 0,5 % ≤ C < 2 %

25-50%

· SVHC nul

· Verordening (EG) Nr. 648/2004 betreffende
detergentia / Etikettering van gehalten niet toepasbaar

· Aanvullende gegevens: De woordelijke inhoud van de opgegeven aanwijzingen inzake de mogelijke gevaren is te vinden
in hoofdstuk 16.

RUBRIEK 4: Eerstehulpmaatregelen

· 4.1 Beschrijving van de eerstehulpmaatregelen
· Algemene informatie: Verontreinigde kleding onmiddellijk uittrekken.

Contact redders
snelheid is van essentieel belang

· Na het inademen: Bij bewusteloosheid ligging en vervoer in stabiele zijligging.
Onmiddellijk een dokter bij roepen.
Slachtoffer in de open lucht brengen en rustig neerleggen.

· Na huidcontact: Onmiddellijk met water afwassen.
Medische behandeling is onmiddellijk noodzakelijk, aangezien niet behandelde irritaties moeilijk
te genezen wonden tot gevolg hebben.
Verontreinigde kleding onmiddellijk te verwijderen door het product
Wanneer de huid geïrriteerd blijft, een dokter raadplegen.

· Na oogcontact: Ogen met open ooglid een aantal minuten onder stromend water afspoelen en dokter
raadplegen.
Controleer of het slachtoffer niet contactlenzen

· Na inslikken: Een brakende, op zijn rug liggende persoon op zijn zij leggen.
Niet laten braken

· 4.2 Belangrijkste acute en uitgestelde
symptomen en effecten Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

· 4.3 Vermelding van eventueel noodzakelijke
onmiddellijke medische verzorging en
speciale behandeling Geen specifieke behandeling

RUBRIEK 5: Brandbestrijdingsmaatregelen

· 5.1 Blusmiddelen
· Geschikte blusmiddelen: Brandblusmaatregelen op omgeving afstemmen.

· 5.2 Speciale gevaren die door de stof of het
mengsel worden veroorzaakt Koolmonoxyde (CO)

kooldioxide
· 5.3 Advies voor brandweerlieden
· Speciale beschermende kleding: Adembeschermingsapparaat dragen dat niet afhankelijk is van de omgevingslucht.

Ontploffings- en brandgassen niet inademen.
Volledig beschermende overall aantrekken.
Draag handschoenen en een veiligheidsbril

· Verdere gegevens De aan gevaar blootgestelde tanks met watersproeistraal koelen.
 NL 

(Vervolg op blz. 3)



Quick-FDS [20182-36935-31337-015930] - 2023-04-03 - 10:15:36 

Bladzijde: 3/9

Veiligheidsinformatieblad
volgens 1907/2006/EG, Artikel 31

datum van de druk: 08.03.2023 Herziening van: 08.03.2023Versienummer 9

Handelsnaam: SOUDE LIQUIDE BRICOLAGE
LESSIVE DE SOUDE (10 / 15 / 20 / 30.5 / 50)

(Vervolg van blz. 2)

56.0.1

RUBRIEK 6: Maatregelen bij het accidenteel vrijkomen van de stof of het mengsel

· 6.1 Persoonlijke voorzorgsmaatregelen,
beschermingsmiddelen en noodprocedures Beschermende kleding aantrekken. Niet beschermde personen op afstand houden.

Vermijd contact met de ogen en de huid
Niet aanraken of een wandeling door gemorste

· 6.2 Milieuvoorzorgsmaatregelen: Niet in de riolering/het oppervlaktewater/het grondwater laten terechtkomen.
· 6.3 Insluitings- en reinigingsmethoden en -
materiaal: Met vloeistofbindend materiaal (zand, bergmeel, zuurbinder, universele binder, zaagmeel)

opnemen.
Neutralisatiemiddel gebruiken.
Besmet materiaal zoals afval volgens punt 13 verwijderen.
Voor voldoende ventilatie zorgen.

· 6.4 Verwijzing naar andere rubrieken Informatie inzake veilig gebruik - zie hoofdstuk 7.
Informatie inzake persoonlijke beschermingsuitrusting - zie hoofdstuk 8.
Informatie inzake berging - zie hoofdstuk 13.

RUBRIEK 7: Hantering en opslag

· 7.1 Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het veilig
hanteren van de stof of het mengsel Voor goede ventilatie/afzuiging op de werkplaatsen zorgen.

Tanks vorzichtig openen en behandelen.
Draag beschermende uitrusting voor behandeling (zie hoofdstuk 8)

· Informatie m.b.t. brand- en ontploffingsgevaar: Geen bijzondere maatregelen noodzakelijk.

· 7.2 Voorwaarden voor een veilige opslag, met inbegrip van incompatibele producten
· Opslag:
· Eisen ten opzichte van opslagruimte en tanks: Enkel in de originele verpakking bewaren.

Enkel tanks gebruiken die speciaal voor het produkt/de stof toegelaten zijn.
· Informatie m.b.t. gezamenlijke opslag: Verwijderd houden van eet- end drinkwaren.

Niet bewaren met zuren.
· Verdere inlichtingen over eisen m.b.t. de
opslag: Achter slot en niet toegankelijk voor kinderen bewaren.

Tanks ondoordringbaar gesloten houden.
Koel en droog bewaren in goed gesloten vaten.

· 7.3 Specifiek eindgebruik Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

RUBRIEK 8: Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling/persoonlijke bescherming

· 8.1 Controleparameters
· Bestanddelen met grenswaarden die m.b.t. de
werkruimte in acht genomen moeten worden: andere stoffen die aanwezig zijn geen grenswaarde voor beroepsmatige blootstelling

· DNEL’s Informatie niet beschikbaar
· PNEC’s Informatie niet beschikbaar
· Aanvullende gegevens: Als basis dienden lijsten die bij opstelling geldig waren.

· 8.2 Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling
· Passende technische maatregelen Geen aanvullende gegevens. Zie 7.
· Individuele beschermingsmaatregelen, zoals persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen
· Algemene beschermings- en
gezondheidsmaatregelen: De gebruikelijke voorzorgsmaatregelen bij de omgang met chemicaliën moeten in acht genomen

worden.
Verwijderd houden van eet- en drinkwaren.
Verontreinigde kleding onmiddellijk uittrekken.
Vóór de pauze en aan het einde van werktijd handen wassen.
Gassen/dampen/aërosol niet inademen.
Aanraking met de ogen en de huid vermijden.
Bevordering van de oprichting van collectieve beschermingsmaatregelen boven individuele
beschermende maatregelen.

· Bescherming van de ademhalingswegen Bij onvoldoende ventilatie ademhalingsbescherming.
In geval van blootstelling boven de gemiddelde waarden van de blootstelling, plus een verplichte
persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen Ademhalingsstelsel
producten gebruiken in overeenstemming met een goedgekeurde norm

· Aanbevolen filter voor kortstondig gebruik: Waarschuwing! De filters hebben een beperkte levensduur
· Bescherming van de handen

Veiligheidshandschoenen

Standaard EN374
Voor elke nieuwe toepassing van de handschoen moet de dichtheid ervan
gecontroleerd worden.
Keuze van het handschoenmateriaal in afhankelijkheid van de penetratietijden, de
permeatiegraden en de degradatie. Hierbij moet worden bedacht dat de
weerstand van een handschoen wordt beïnvloed door factoren zoals de
temperatuur van het product, de concentratie, de dikte van de handschoen, het
dompelen tijd. Handhaaf chemische vraagrisico ook kennen alle andere
parameters die specifiek zijn voor het werkstation (mechanische risico,
thermische, handigheid vereist behandeling van schurende delen .).
Raadpleeg de informatie over de chemische bestendigheid van

(Vervolg op blz. 4)
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handschoenmateriaal fabrikant van elk en een test uitvoeren om te bepalen of de
handschoen is geschikt om de voorwaarden van het daadwerkelijke gebruik.

· Handschoenmateriaal Handschoenen uit rubber
Handschoenen uit PVC
Handschoenen uit neopreen
Butylrubber
Aanbevolen materiaaldikte : ≥ selon fabricant mm
De keuze van een geschikte handschoen is niet alleen afhankelijk van het materiaal, maar ook
van andere kwaliteitskenmerken en verschilt van fabrikant tot fabrikant.

· Doordringingstijd van het handschoenmateriaal Waarde voor de permeatie: Level ≤ selon fabricant
De precieze penetratietijd kunt u te weten komen bij de handschoenfabrikant; houd er rekening
mee.

· Bescherming van de ogen/het gezicht

Nauw aansluitende veiligheidsbril

· Lichaamsbescherming: Draag geschikte beschermende arbeidskleding

* RUBRIEK 9: Fysische en chemische eigenschappen

· 9.1 Informatie over fysische en chemische basiseigenschappen
· Algemene gegevens
· Kleur: Kleurloos
· Geur: Karakteristiek
· Geurdrempelwaarde: Informatie niet beschikbaar
· Smeltpunt/vriespunt Niet bepaald.
· Kookpunt of beginkookpunt en kooktraject 100 °C
· Vlampunt: Niet bruikbaar.
· Ontledingstemperatuur: Niet bepaald.
· pH bij 20 °C >13
· Viscositeit
· Kinematische viscositeit Niet bepaald.
· Dynamisch: Niet bepaald.
· Oplosbaarheid
· Water: Oplosbaar.
· Dampspanning: Niet bepaald.
· Dichtheid en/of relatieve dichtheid
· Dichtheid bij 20 °C: 1,35 g/cm³
· Relatieve dichtheid bij 20 °C 1,33 - 1,53
· Voorkomen:
· Vorm: Vloeistof
· Belangrijke gegevens over de gezondheids- en
milieubescherming en over de veiligheid

· Zelfontbrandingstemperatuur: Het produkt ontbrandt niet uit zichzelf.
· Ontploffingseigenschappen: Het produkt is niet ontploffingsgevaarlijk.
· Oplosmiddelgehalte: 0,00 %

· Informatie inzake fysische gevarenklassen
· Ontplofbare stoffen vervalt
· Ontvlambare gassen vervalt
· Aerosolen vervalt
· Oxiderende gassen vervalt
· Gassen onder druk vervalt
· Ontvlambare vloeistoffen vervalt
· Ontvlambare vaste stoffen vervalt
· Zelfontledende stoffen en mengsels vervalt
· Pyrofore vloeistoffen vervalt
· Pyrofore vaste stoffen vervalt
· Voor zelfverhitting vatbare stoffen en mengsels vervalt
· Stoffen en mengsels die in contact met water
ontvlambare gassen ontwikkelen vervalt

· Oxiderende vloeistoffen vervalt
· Oxiderende vaste stoffen vervalt
· Organische peroxiden vervalt
· Bijtend voor metalen Kan bijtend zijn voor metalen.
· Ongevoelig gemaakte ontplofbare stoffen vervalt
· Verdere gegevens 0,0 g/l

RUBRIEK 10: Stabiliteit en reactiviteit

· 10.1 Reactiviteit Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.
· 10.2 Chemische stabiliteit
· Thermische afbraak / te vermijden
omstandigheden: Geen afbraak bij gebruik volgens voorschrift.

(Vervolg op blz. 5)
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· 10.3 Mogelijke gevaarlijke reacties Sterk exothermische reactie met zuren.
· 10.4 Te vermijden omstandigheden direct zonlicht
· 10.5 Chemisch op elkaar inwerkende
materialen: alkali hypochlorieten

oxidatiemiddelen
sterk zuur

· 10.6 Gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten: Geen gevaarlijke ontbindingsprodukten bekend.

RUBRIEK 11: Toxicologische informatie

· 11.1 Informatie over gevarenklassen als omschreven in Verordening (EG) nr. 1272/2008

· Acute toxiciteit: Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan.
· Mondelinge niet geclassificeerd
· dermale niet geclassificeerd
· Inademing niet geclassificeerd
· Huidcorrosie/-irritatie Veroorzaakt ernstige brandwonden en oogletsel.
· Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie Veroorzaakt ernstig oogletsel.

· Overgevoeligheid: Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan.
· Mutageniteit in geslachtscellen Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan.
· Carcinogeniteit Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan.
· Giftigheid voor de voortplanting Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan.
· STOT bij eenmalige blootstelling Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan.
· STOT bij herhaalde blootstelling Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan.
· Gevaar bij inademing Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan.
· 11.2 Informatie over andere gevaren

· Hormoonontregelende eigenschappen

geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

* RUBRIEK 12: Ecologische informatie

· 12.1 Toxiciteit

· Aquatische toxiciteit:

CAS: 1310-73-2 natriumhydroxide

CE50 (ecologique) 40,4 mg/l (DAPHNIES)
Ceriodaphnia sp.

LC50 (ecologique) 35-189 mg/l (POISSON)

· 12.2 Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.
· 12.3 Bioaccumulatie Verdelingscoëfficiënt (n-octanol/water) niet bepaald.
· 12.4 Mobiliteit in de bodem Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.
· 12.5 Resultaten van PBT- en zPzB-beoordeling
· PBT: niet

Niet bruikbaar.
· zPzB: niet

Niet bruikbaar.
· 12.6 Hormoonontregelende eigenschappen Het product bevat geen stoffen met hormoonontregelende eigenschappen.
· 12.7 Andere schadelijke effecten Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.
· Verdere ecologische informatie:
· Algemene informatie: Niet lozen in grondwater, in oppervlaktewater of in riolering.

Mag niet onverdund of niet geneutraliseerd in oppervlaktewater of in afwateringskanaal geloosd
worden.

RUBRIEK 13: Instructies voor verwijdering

· 13.1 Afvalverwerkingsmethoden
· Aanbeveling: Mag niet tesamen met huisvuil gestort worden of in de riolering terechtkomen.

Moet onder inachtneming van overheidsbepalingen een speciale behandeling ondergaan.
voor de behandeling, voorzorgsmaatregelen omschreven in hoofdstuk 7 en 8

· Niet gereinigde verpakkingen:
· Aanbeveling: Verpakkingen die niet meer gereinigd kunnen worden, moeten zoals de stof zelf verwijderd

worden.
Lege containers bevatten gevaarlijke residuen
Niet verwijderen het etiket op het pakket totdat ze wordt schoongemaakt

· Aanbevolen reinigingsmiddel: Water, eventueel met toevoeging van reinigingsmiddelen.

* RUBRIEK 14: Informatie met betrekking tot het vervoer

· 14.1 VN-nummer of ID-nummer
· ADR, IMDG, IATA UN1824

(Vervolg op blz. 6)
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· 14.2 Juiste ladingnaam overeenkomstig de modelreglementen van de VN
· ADR 1824 NATRIUMHYDROXIDE, OPLOSSING
· IMDG, IATA SODIUM HYDROXIDE SOLUTION

· 14.3 Transportgevarenklasse(n)

· ADR

· klasse 8 (C5) Bijtende stoffen
· Etiket 8 

· IMDG, IATA

· Class 8 Bijtende stoffen
· Label 8 

· 14.4 Verpakkingsgroep:
· ADR, IMDG, IATA II

· 14.5 Milieugevaren:
· Marine pollutant: Neen

· 14.6 Bijzondere voorzorgen voor de gebruiker Waarschuwing: Bijtende stoffen
· Gevaarsidentificatienummer (Kemler-getal): 80
· EMS-nummer: F-A,S-B
· Segregation groups (SGG18) Alkalis
· Stowage Category A 
· Segregation Code SG35 Stow "separated from" SGG1-acids

· 14.7 Zeevervoer in bulk overeenkomstig IMO-instrumenten Niet bruikbaar.

· Transport/verdere gegevens:

· ADR
· Uitgezonderde hoeveelheden (EQ) Code: E2

Grootste netto hoeveelheid per binnenverpakking: 30 ml
Grootste netto hoeveelheid per buitenverpakking: 500 ml

· Tunnelbeperkingscode E 

· IMDG
· Limited quantities (LQ) 1L
· Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: E2

Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 500 ml

· VN "Model Regulation": UN 1824 NATRIUMHYDROXIDE, OPLOSSING, 8, II

* RUBRIEK 15: Regelgeving

· 15.1 Specifieke veiligheids-, gezondheids- en milieureglementen en -wetgeving voor de stof of het mengsel

· TSCA (Loi sur le contrôle des substances toxiques)

Alle componenten hebben de waarde ACTIVE.

· Proposition 65

· PROP.65 Chemicals known to cause cancer:

geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

· PROP.65 Chemicals known to cause reproductive toxicity for females:

geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

· PROP.65 Chemicals known to cause reproductive toxicity for males:

geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

· Philippines Inventory of Chemicals and Chemical Substances

alle bestanddelen staan op de lijst.

· Chinese Chemical Inventory of Existing Chemical Substances

alle bestanddelen staan op de lijst.

· Asutralian Inventory of Chemical Substances

alle bestanddelen staan op de lijst.

· Canadian Domestic Substances List (DSL)

alle bestanddelen staan op de lijst.

(Vervolg op blz. 7)
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· Korean Existing Chemical Inventory

alle bestanddelen staan op de lijst.

· SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen

geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

· SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen

geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

· NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting giftige stoffen - Vruchtbaarheid

geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

· NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting giftige stoffen - Ontwikkeling

geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

· NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting giftige stoffen - Borstvoeding

geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

· Etikettering overeenkomstig Verordening (EG)
nr. 1272/2008 zie hoofdstuk 2

· Richtlijn 2012/18/EU
· Seveso-categorie niet bezorgd

· VERORDENING (EU) 2019/1021 betreffende persistente organische verontreinigende stoffen (POP)

geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

· LIJST VAN AUTORISATIEPLICHTIGE STOFFEN (BIJLAGE XIV)

geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

· Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 BIJLAGE XVII Beperkingsvoorwaarden: 3

· Verordening (EU) Nr. 649/2012

geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

· Richtlijn 2011/65/EU betreffende beperking van het gebruik van bepaalde gevaarlijke stoffen in elektrische en elektronische
apparatuur - Bijlage II

geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

· VERORDENING (EU) 2019/1148

· Bijlage I - PRECURSOREN VOOR EXPLOSIEVEN WAARVOOR EEN BEPERKING GELDT (Bovengrenswaarde ten behoeve van
vergunningverlening op grond van artikel 5, lid 3)

geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

· Bijlage II - PRECURSOREN VOOR EXPLOSIEVEN DIE MOETEN WORDEN GEMELD

geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

· Verordening (EG) nr. 273/2004 inzake drugsprecursoren

geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

· Verordening (EG) Nr. 111/2005 houdende voorschriften voor het toezicht op de handel tussen de Gemeenschap en derde landen
in drugsprecursoren

geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

· VERORDENING (EU) Nr. 1005/2009 betreffende de ozonlaag afbrekende stoffen – BIJLAGE I (Ozonafbrekend vermogen)

· Aanwijzingen m.b.t. tewerkstellingsbeperking: Rubriques nomenclature ICPE (France): 1630
voldoen aan de geldende nationale voorschriften

· Zeer zorgwekkende stoffen (SVHC) volgens REACH, artikel 57

geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

· 15.2 Chemischeveiligheidsbeoordeling: Een chemische veiligheidsbeoordeling is uitgevoerd.

RUBRIEK 16: Overige informatie
Deze gegevens zijn gebaseerd op de huidige stand van onze kennis. Zij beschrijven echter geen garantie van produkteigenschappen en vestigen geen
contractuele rechtsbetrekking.

· Relevante zinnen H290 Kan bijtend zijn voor metalen.
H314 Veroorzaakt ernstige brandwonden en oogletsel.

· Aanbevolen beperking van de toepassing Niet betrokken
· Datum van de vorige versie: 08.03.2023
· Afkortingen en acroniemen: RID: Règlement international concernant le transport des marchandises dangereuses par

chemin de fer (Regulations Concerning the International Transport of Dangerous Goods by Rail)
ICAO: International Civil Aviation Organisation
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route
(European Agreement Concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
IATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonised System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
DNEL: Derived No-Effect Level (REACH)
PNEC: Predicted No-Effect Concentration (REACH)
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
SVHC: Substances of Very High Concern
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
Met. Corr.1: Bijtend voor metalen – Categorie 1
Skin Corr. 1A: Huidcorrosie/-irritatie – Categorie 1A

(Vervolg op blz. 8)
 NL 
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Bladzijde: 8/9

Veiligheidsinformatieblad
volgens 1907/2006/EG, Artikel 31

datum van de druk: 08.03.2023 Herziening van: 08.03.2023Versienummer 9

Handelsnaam: SOUDE LIQUIDE BRICOLAGE
LESSIVE DE SOUDE (10 / 15 / 20 / 30.5 / 50)

(Vervolg van blz. 7)

56.0.1

Eye Dam. 1: Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie – Categorie 1
· * Gegevens die ten opzichte van de
voorgaande versie zijn veranderd   

 NL 

(Vervolg op blz. 9)
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Bladzijde: 9/9

Veiligheidsinformatieblad
volgens 1907/2006/EG, Artikel 31

datum van de druk: 08.03.2023 Herziening van: 08.03.2023Versienummer 9

Handelsnaam: SOUDE LIQUIDE BRICOLAGE
LESSIVE DE SOUDE (10 / 15 / 20 / 30.5 / 50)

(Vervolg van blz. 8)

56.0.1

Bijlage: Blootstellingsscenario

· Korte benaming van het
blootstellingsscenario Bijlage 1

 NL 
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Exposure Scenario 1: Manufacturing of liquid NaOH 

List of all use descriptors 

Sector of use (SU):                SU 3, 8 Manufacture of bulk, large-scale substances 

Product category (PC):          not applicable  

Process category (PROC):    PROC1 Use in closed process, no likelihood of exposure 

                              PROC2 Use in closed, continuous process with occasional controlled exposure 

                              PROC3 Use in closed batch process (synthesis or formulation) 

                              PROC4 Use in batch and other process (synthesis) where opportunity for exposure arises 

                              PROC8a/b Transfer of chemicals from/to vessels/large containers at (non)dedicated facilities 

                              PROC9 Transfer of chemicals into small containers (dedicated filling line) 

Article category (AC):             not applicable 

Environmental Release 

Category (ERC):                    ERC1 Manufacture of substances 

EU Risk Assessment  
An EU risk assessment has been performed based on the Existing Substances Regulation (Council Regulation 793/93). A compre-
hensive risk assessment report has been finalised in 2007 and is available via internet:  
http://ecb.jrc.ec.europa.eu/DOCUMENTS/Existing-Chemicals/RISK_ASSESSMENT/REPORT/sodiumhydroxidereport416.pdf  

Contributing exposure scenario controlling environmental exposure 

Product characteristics 

Liquid NaOH, all concentrations 

Frequency and duration of use 

Continuous 

Technical onsite conditions and measures to reduce or limit discharges, air emissions and releases to  soil    

Risk management measures related to the environment aim to avoid discharging NaOH solutions into municipal wastewater or to 
surface water, in case such discharges are expected to cause significant pH changes. Regular control of the pH value during introduc-
tion into open waters is required. In general discharges should be carried out such that pH changes in receiving surface waters are 
minimised. In general most aquatic organisms can tolerate pH values in the range of 6-9. This is also reflected in the description of 
standard OECD tests with aquatic organisms. 

Conditions and measures related to external treatment or recovery of waste for disposal  

Liquid NaOH waste should be reused or discharged to the industrial wastewater and further neutralized if needed. 

Contributing exposure scenario controlling worker exposure 

Product characteristic 

Liquid NaOH, all concentrations  

Frequency and duration of use/exposure 

8 hours/day, 200 days/year 

Technical conditions and measures at process level (source) to prevent release 

Replacing, where appropriated, manual processes by automated and/or closed processes. This would avoid irritating mists, sprayings 
and subsequent potential splashes: 

 Use closed systems or covering of open containers (e.g. screens) 

 Transport over pipes, technical barrel filling/emptying of barrel with automatic systems (suction pumps etc.) 

 Use of pliers, grip arms with long handles with manual use “to avoid direct contact and exposure by splashes (no working 
over one’s head)” 

Technical conditions and measures to control dispersion from source towards the worker 

Local exhaust ventilation and/or general ventilation is good practice 

Organisational measures to prevent /limit releases, dispersion and exposure 

 Workers in the risky process/areas identified should be trained a) to avoid to work without respiratory protection and b) to under-
stand the corrosive properties and, especially, the respiratory inhalation effects of sodium hydroxide and c) to follow the safer 
procedures instructed by the employer. 

 The employer has also to ascertain that the required PPE is available and used according to instructions 

http://ecb.jrc.ec.europa.eu/DOCUMENTS/Existing-Chemicals/RISK_ASSESSMENT/REPORT/sodiumhydroxidereport416.pdf
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Conditions and measures related to personal protection, hygiene and health evaluation 

 Respiratory protection: In case of dust or aerosol formation (e.g. spraying): use respiratory protection with approved filter (P2)  

 Hand protection: impervious chemical resistant protective gloves  

o material: butyl-rubber, PVC, polychloroprene with natural latex liner, material thickness: 0.5 mm, breakthrough time: > 
480 min 

o material: nitrile-rubber, fluorinated rubber, material thickness: 0.35-0.4 mm, breakthrough time: > 480 min  

 Eye protection: chemical resistant goggles must be worn. If splashes are likely to occur, wear tightly fitting safety goggles, face –
shield 

 Wear suitable protective clothing, aprons, shield and suits, if splashes are likely to occur, wear: rubber or plastic boots, rubber or 
plastic boots 

Exposure estimation and reference to its source 

Worker exposure:  

NaOH is a corrosive substance. For the handling of corrosive substances and formulations, immediate dermal contacts occur only 
occasionally and it is assumed that repeated daily dermal exposure can be neglected. Therefore, dermal exposure to NaOH was not 
quantified.  

NaOH is not expected to be systemically available in the body under normal handling and use conditions and therefore systemic ef-
fects of NaOH after dermal or inhalation exposure are not expected to occur.  

Based on NaOH measurements and following the proposed risk management measures controlling worker exposure, the reasonable 
worst-case inhalation exposure of 0.33 mg/m

3 
(typical value is 0.14 mg/m

3
) is below the DNEL of 1 mg/m

3
. 

Environmental exposure: 

The aquatic effect and risk assessment only deals with the effect on organisms/ecosystems due to possible pH changes related to 
OH

-
 discharges, as the toxicity of the Na

+
 ion is expected to be insignificant compared to the (potential) pH effect. The high water so-

lubility and very low vapour pressure indicate that NaOH will be found predominantly in water. When the risk management measures 
related to the environment are implemented, there is no exposure to the activated sludge of a sewage treatment plant and there is not 
exposure of the receiving surface water.  

The sediment compartment is not considered, because it is not considered relevant for NaOH. If emitted to the aquatic compartment, 
sorption to sediment particles will be negligible.  

Significant emissions to air are not expected due to the very low vapour pressure of NaOH). If emitted to air as an aerosol in water, 
NaOH will be rapidly neutralised as a result of its reaction with CO2 (or other acids).  

Significant emissions to the terrestrial environment are not expected either. The sludge application route is not relevant for the emis-
sion to agricultural soil, as no sorption of NaOH to particulate matter will occur in STPs/WWTPs. If emitted to soil, sorption to soil par-
ticles will be negligible. Depending on the buffer capacity of the soil, OH

-
 will be neutralised in the soil pore water or the pH may in-

crease.  

Bioaccumulation will not occur. 
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Exposure Scenario 2: Manufacturing of solid NaOH 

List of all use descriptors 

Sector of use (SU):                SU 3, 8 Manufacture of bulk, large-scale substances 

Product category (PC):          not applicable 

Process category (PROC):    PROC1 Use in closed process, no likelihood of exposure 

                              PROC2 Use in closed, continuous process with occasional controlled exposure 

                              PROC3 Use in closed batch process (synthesis or formulation) 

                              PROC4 Use in batch and other process (synthesis) where opportunity for exposure arises 

                              PROC8a/b Transfer of chemicals from/to vessels/large containers at (non)dedicated facilities 

                              PROC9 Transfer of chemicals into small containers (dedicated filling line) 

Article category (AC):             not applicable 

Environmental Release 

Category (ERC):                    ERC1 Manufacture of substances 

EU Risk Assessment  
An EU risk assessment has been performed based on the Existing Substances Regulation (Council Regulation 793/93). A compre-
hensive risk assessment report has been finalised in 2007 and is available via internet:  

http://ecb.jrc.ec.europa.eu/DOCUMENTS/Existing-Chemicals/RISK_ASSESSMENT/REPORT/sodiumhydroxidereport416.pdf 

Contributing exposure scenario controlling environmental exposure 

Product characteristics 

Solid NaOH 

Frequency and duration of use 

Continuous 

Technical onsite conditions and measures to reduce or limit discharges, air emissions and releases to  soil    

Risk management measures related to the environment aim to avoid discharging NaOH solutions into municipal wastewater or to 
surface water, in case such discharges are expected to cause significant pH changes. Regular control of the pH value during introduc-
tion into open waters is required. In general discharges should be carried out such that pH changes in receiving surface waters are 
minimised. In general most aquatic organisms can tolerate pH values in the range of 6-9. This is also reflected in the description of 
standard OECD tests with aquatic organisms. 

Conditions and measures related to external treatment or recovery of waste for disposal  

There is no solid waste of NaOH. Liquid NaOH waste should be reused or discharged to the industrial wastewater and further neutra-
lized if needed. 

Contributing exposure scenario controlling worker exposure 

Product characteristic 

Solid NaOH, all concentrations  

Frequency and duration of use/exposure 

8 hours/day, 200 days/year 

Technical conditions and measures at process level (source) to prevent release 

Replacing, where appropriated, manual processes by automated and/or closed processes. This would avoid irritating mists, sprayings 
and subsequent potential splashes: 

 Use closed systems or covering of open containers (e.g. screens) 

 Transport over pipes, technical barrel filling/emptying of barrel with automatic systems (suction pumps etc.) 

 Use of pliers, grip arms with long handles with manual use “to avoid direct contact and exposure by splashes (no working 
over one’s head)” 

Technical conditions and measures to control dispersion from source towards the worker 

Local exhaust ventilation and/or general ventilation is good practice 

Organisational measures to prevent /limit releases, dispersion and exposure 

 Workers in the risky process/areas identified should be trained a) to avoid to work without respiratory protection and b) to under-
stand the corrosive properties and, especially, the respiratory inhalation effects of sodium hydroxide and c) to follow the safer 
procedures instructed by the employer. 

 The employer has also to ascertain that the required PPE is available and used according to instructions 

http://ecb.jrc.ec.europa.eu/DOCUMENTS/Existing-Chemicals/RISK_ASSESSMENT/REPORT/sodiumhydroxidereport416.pdf
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Conditions and measures related to personal protection, hygiene and health evaluation 

 Respiratory protection: In case of dust or aerosol formation (e.g. spraying): use respiratory protection with approved filter (P2)  

 Hand protection: impervious chemical resistant protective gloves  

o material: butyl-rubber, PVC, polychloroprene with natural latex liner, material thickness: 0.5 mm, breakthrough time: > 
480 min 

o material: nitrile-rubber, fluorinated rubber, material thickness: 0.35-0.4 mm, breakthrough time: > 480 min  

 Eye protection: chemical resistant goggles must be worn. If splashes are likely to occur, wear tightly fitting safety goggles, face –
shield 

 Wear suitable protective clothing, aprons, shield and suits, if splashes are likely to occur, wear: rubber or plastic boots, rubber or 
plastic boots 

Exposure estimation and reference to its source 

Worker exposure:  

NaOH is a corrosive substance. For the handling of corrosive substances and formulations, immediate dermal contacts occur only 
occasionally and it is assumed that repeated daily dermal exposure can be neglected. Therefore, dermal exposure to NaOH was not 
quantified.  

NaOH is not expected to be systemically available in the body under normal handling and use conditions and therefore systemic ef-
fects of NaOH after dermal or inhalation exposure are not expected to occur.  

Based on NaOH measurements and following the proposed risk management measures controlling worker exposure, the reasonable 
worst-case inhalation exposure of 0.26 mg/m

3
 (measured at the drumming/bagging place) is below the DNEL of 1 mg/m

3
. 

Environmental exposure: 

The aquatic effect and risk assessment only deals with the effect on organisms/ecosystems due to possible pH changes related to 
OH

-
 discharges, as the toxicity of the Na

+
 ion is expected to be insignificant compared to the (potential) pH effect. The high water so-

lubility and very low vapour pressure indicate that NaOH will be found predominantly in water. When the risk management measures 
related to the environment are implemented, there is no exposure to the activated sludge of a sewage treatment plant and there is not 
exposure of the receiving surface water.  

The sediment compartment is not considered, because it is not considered relevant for NaOH. If emitted to the aquatic compartment, 
sorption to sediment particles will be negligible.  

Significant emissions to air are not expected due to the very low vapour pressure of NaOH). If emitted to air as an aerosol in water, 
NaOH will be rapidly neutralised as a result of its reaction with CO2 (or other acids).  

Significant emissions to the terrestrial environment are not expected either. The sludge application route is not relevant for the emis-
sion to agricultural soil, as no sorption of NaOH to particulate matter will occur in STPs/WWTPs. If emitted to soil, sorption to soil par-
ticles will be negligible. Depending on the buffer capacity of the soil, OH

-
 will be neutralised in the soil pore water or the pH may in-

crease.  

Bioaccumulation will not occur. 
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Exposure Scenario 3: Industrial and Professional Use of NaOH 

List of all use descriptors  

 

Sector of use (SU):                SU 1-24 

Because sodium hydroxide has so many uses and is used so widely it can potentially be used in all sectors of end use (SU) described 
by the use descriptor system (SU 1-24). NaOH is used for different purposes in a variety of industrial sectors.  

 

Product category (PC):          PC 0-40 

Sodium hydroxide can be used in many different chemical product categories (PC). It can be used for example as an adsorbent 
(PC2), metal surface treatment product (PC14), non-metal-surface treatment product (PC15), intermediate (PC19), pH regulator 
(PC20), laboratory chemical (PC21), cleaning product (PC35), water softener (PC36), water treatment chemical (PC37) or extraction 
agent. However, it could potentially also be used in other chemical product categories (PC 0 – 40). 

 

Process category (PROC):    PROC1 Use in closed process, no likelihood of exposure 

                                               PROC2 Use in closed, continuous process with occasional controlled exposure 

                                               PROC3 Use in closed batch process (synthesis or formulation) 

                                               PROC4 Use in batch and other process (synthesis) where opportunity for exposure arises 

                                               PROC5 Mixing or blending in batch processes (multistage and/or significant contact) 

                                               PROC8a/b Transfer of chemicals from/to vessels/large containers at (non)dedicated facilities 

                                               PROC9 Transfer of chemicals into small containers (dedicated filling line) 

                                               PROC10 Roller application or brushing 

                                               PROC11Non industrial spraying 

                                               PROC13 Treatment of articles by dipping and pouring 

                                               PROC15 Use of laboratory reagents in small scale laboratories 

The process categories mentioned above are assumed to be the most important ones but other process categories could also be 
possible (PROC 1 – 27).  

 

Article category (AC):             not applicable 

Although sodium hydroxide can be used during the manufacturing process of articles, the substance is not expected to be present in 
the article. The article categories (AC) do not seem applicable for sodium hydroxide.  

 

Environmental Release 

Category (ERC):                    ERC1 Manufacture of substances 

                                               ERC2 Formulation of preparations 

                                               ERC4 Industrial use of processing aids in processes and products, not becoming part of articles 

                                               ERC6A Industrial use resulting in manufacture of another substance (use of intermediates) 

                                               ERC6B Industrial use of reactive processing aids 

                                               ERC7 Industrial use of substances in closed systems 

                                               ERC8A Wide dispersive indoor use of processing aids in open systems 

                                               ERC8B Wide dispersive indoor use of reactive substances in open systems 

                                               ERC8D Wide dispersive outdoor use of processing aids in open systems 

                                               ERC9A Wide dispersive indoor use of substances in closed systems 

The environmental release categories mentioned above are assumed to be the most important ones but other industrial environmental 
release categories could also be possible (ERC 1 – 12). 

Further explanations 

Typical uses include: production of organic and inorganic chemicals, formulation of chemicals, production and whitening of paper pulp, 
production of aluminium and other metals, food industry, water treatment, production of textiles, professional end use of formulated 
products and other industrial uses.  

EU Risk Assessment  
An EU risk assessment has been performed based on the Existing Substances Regulation (Council Regulation 793/93). A compre-
hensive risk assessment report has been finalised in 2007 and is available via internet:  

http://ecb.jrc.ec.europa.eu/DOCUMENTS/Existing-Chemicals/RISK_ASSESSMENT/REPORT/sodiumhydroxidereport416.pdf 

Contributing exposure scenario controlling environmental exposure 

Product characteristics 

Solid or liquid NaOH, all concentrations (0-100%), if solid: low dustiness class 

Frequency and duration of use 

Continuous 

http://ecb.jrc.ec.europa.eu/DOCUMENTS/Existing-Chemicals/RISK_ASSESSMENT/REPORT/sodiumhydroxidereport416.pdf
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Technical onsite conditions and measures to reduce or limit discharges, air emissions and releases to  soil    

Risk management measures related to the environment aim to avoid discharging NaOH solutions into municipal wastewater or to 
surface water, in case such discharges are expected to cause significant pH changes. Regular control of the pH value during introduc-
tion into open waters is required. In general discharges should be carried out such that pH changes in receiving surface waters are 
minimised. In general most aquatic organisms can tolerate pH values in the range of 6-9. This is also reflected in the description of 
standard OECD tests with aquatic organisms. 

Conditions and measures related to external treatment or recovery of waste for disposal  

There is no solid waste of NaOH. Liquid NaOH waste should be reused or discharged to the industrial wastewater and further neutra-
lized if needed. 

Contributing exposure scenario controlling worker exposure 

Product characteristic 

Solid or liquid NaOH, all concentrations (0-100%), if solid: low dustiness class 

Frequency and duration of use/exposure 

8 hours/day, 200 days/year 

Technical conditions and measures at process level (source) to prevent release 

For worker, both solid and liquid NaOH containing products at concentration > 2%: 

Replacing, where appropriated, manual processes by automated and/or closed processes. This would avoid irritating mists, sprayings 
and subsequent potential splashes: 

 Use closed systems or covering of open containers (e.g. screens) 

 Transport over pipes, technical barrel filling/emptying of barrel with automatic systems (suction pumps etc.) 

 Use of pliers, grip arms with long handles with manual use “to avoid direct contact and exposure by splashes (no working 
over one’s head)” 

Technical conditions and measures to control dispersion from source towards the worker 

For worker, both solid and liquid NaOH containing products at concentration > 2%: 

Local exhaust ventilation and/or general ventilation is good practice 

Organisational measures to prevent /limit releases, dispersion and exposure 

For worker, both solid and liquid NaOH containing products at concentration > 2%: 

 Workers in the risky process/areas identified should be trained a) to avoid to work without respiratory protection and b) to under-
stand the corrosive properties and, especially, the respiratory inhalation effects of sodium hydroxide and c) to follow the safer 
procedures instructed by the employer. 

 The employer has also to ascertain that the required PPE is available and used according to instructions 

 Where possible for professional use, use of specific dispensers and pumps specifically designed to prevent 
splashes/spills/exposure to occur. 

Conditions and measures related to personal protection, hygiene and health evaluation 

For worker and professional, both solid and liquid NaOH containing products at concentration > 2%: 

 Respiratory protection: In case of dust or aerosol formation (e.g. spraying): use respiratory protection with approved filter (P2)  

 Hand protection: impervious chemical resistant protective gloves  

o material: butyl-rubber, PVC, polychloroprene with natural latex liner, material thickness: 0.5 mm, breakthrough time: > 
480 min 

o material: nitrile-rubber, fluorinated rubber, material thickness: 0.35-0.4 mm, breakthrough time: > 480 min  

 If splashes are likely to occur, wear tightly fitting chemical resistant safety goggles, face –shield 

 If splashes are likely to occur, wear suitable protective clothing, aprons, shield and suits, rubber or plastic boots, rubber or plastic 
boots 

Exposure estimation and reference to its source 
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Exposure Scenario 4: Consumer Use of NaOH 

List of all use descriptors 

Sector of use (SU):                SU 21 Private households 

 

Product category (PC):          PC 0-40 

Sodium hydroxide can be used in many different chemical product categories (PC): PC 20, 35, 39 (neutralisation agents, cleaning 
products, cosmetics, personal care products). The other PCs are not explicitly considered in this exposure scenario. However, NaOH 
can also be used in other PCs in low concentrations e.g. PC3 (up to 0.01%), PC8 (up to 0.1%), PC28 and PC31 (up to 0.002%) but it 
can be used also in the remaining product categories (PC 0-40). 

 

Process category (PROC):    not applicable 

 

Article category (AC):             not applicable 

 

Environmental Release 

Category (ERC):                    ERC8A Wide dispersive indoor use of processing aids in open systems 

                                               ERC8B Wide dispersive indoor use of reactive substances in open systems 

                                               ERC8D Wide dispersive outdoor use of processing aids in open systems 

                                               ERC9A  Wide dispersive indoor use of substances in closed systems 

The environmental release categories mentioned above are assumed to be the most important ones but other wide dispersive envi-
ronmental release categories could also be possible (ERC 8 – 11b). 

Further explanations 

NaOH (up to 100%) is also used by consumers. It is used at home for drain and pipe cleaning, wood treatment and it also used to 
make soap at home. NaOH is also used in batteries and in oven-cleaner pads. 

EU Risk Assessment  
An EU risk assessment has been performed based on the Existing Substances Regulation (Council Regulation 793/93). A compre-
hensive risk assessment report has been finalised in 2007 and is available via internet:  

http://ecb.jrc.ec.europa.eu/DOCUMENTS/Existing-Chemicals/RISK_ASSESSMENT/REPORT/sodiumhydroxidereport416.pdf 

Contributing exposure scenario controlling environmental exposure 

Product characteristics 

Solid or liquid NaOH, all concentrations (0-100%), if solid: low dustiness class 

Conditions and measures related to external treatment or recovery of waste for disposal  

This material and its container must be disposed of in a safe way (e.g. by returning to a public recycling facility). If container is empty, 
trash as regular municipal waste. 

Batteries should be recycled as much as possible (e.g. by returning to a public recycling facility). Recovery of NaOH from alkaline 
batteries includes emptying the electrolyte, collection and neutralization with sulphuric acid and carbon dioxide.  

Contributing exposure scenario controlling worker exposure 

Product characteristic 

Solid or liquid NaOH, all concentrations (0-100%), if solid: low dustiness class 

Typical concentrations: floor strippers (<10%), hair straighteners (<2%), oven cleaners (<5%), drain openers (liquid: 30%, solid: 
<100%), cleaning products (<1.1%)  

Conditions and measures related to the design of the product 

 It is required to use resistant labelling-package to avoid its auto-damage and loss of the label integrity, under normal use and 
storage of the product. The lack of quality of the package provokes the physical loss of information on hazards and use instruc-
tions. 

 It is required that household chemicals, containing sodium hydroxide for more than 2%, which may be accessible to children 
should be provided with a child-resistant fastening (currently applied) and a tactile warning of danger (Adaptation to Technical 
Progress of the Directive 1999/45/EC, annex IV, Part A and Article 15(2) of Directive 67/548 in the case of, respectively, danger-
ous preparations and substances intended for domestic use). This would prevent accidents by children and other sensitive 
groups of society. 

 It is advisable to deliver only in very viscous preparations 

 It is advisable to delivery only in small amounts 

 For use in batteries, it is required to use completely sealed articles with a long service life maintenance. 

http://ecb.jrc.ec.europa.eu/DOCUMENTS/Existing-Chemicals/RISK_ASSESSMENT/REPORT/sodiumhydroxidereport416.pdf
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Conditions and measures related to information and behavioural advice to consumers 

It is required that improved use instructions, and product information should always be provided to the consumers. This clearly can 
efficiently reduce the risk of misuse. For reducing the number of accidents in which (young) children or elderly people are involved, it 
should be advisable to use these products in the absence of children or other potential sensitive groups. To prevent improper use of 
sodium hydroxide, instructions for use should contain a warning against dangerous mixtures. 
 
Instructions addressed to consumers: 

 Keep out of reach of children. 

 Do not apply product into ventilator openings or slots. 

Conditions and measures related to personal protection and hygiene 

For consumer, both solid and liquid NaOH containing products at concentration > 2%: 

 Respiratory protection: In case of dust or aerosol formation (e.g. spraying): use respiratory protection with approved filter (P2)  

 Hand protection: impervious chemical resistant protective gloves  

 If splashes are likely to occur, wear tightly fitting chemical resistant safety goggles, face–shield 

Exposure estimation and reference to its source 

Consumer exposure:  

Acute/short term exposure was assessed only for the most critical use: use of NaOH in a spray oven cleaner. Consexpo and 
SprayExpo were used to estimate exposure. The calculated short-term exposure of 0.3 – 1.6 mg/m

3
 is slightly higher than the long 

term DNEL for inhalation of 1 mg/m
3
 but smaller than the short term occupational exposure limit of 2 mg/m

3
. Furthermore, NaOH will 

be rapidly neutralised as a result of its reaction with CO2 (or other acids). 

Environmental exposure: 

Consumer uses relates to already diluted products which will further be neutralized quickly in the sewer, well before reaching a WWTP 
or surface water. 

 

 


